change class and provides, “[w]hen a city changes class, it shall thereafter be 

governed by the laws relating to the class to which it is assigned[.]”  More 

particularly, KRS 83A.160(6) provides: 

Any city with the largest population located in a county with 
a population equal to or greater than two hundred fifty 
thousand (250,000) based upon the most recent federal 

decennial census may elect to become organized and governed 
under the mayor-alderman plan of government provided in 
KRS 83.410 to 83.660 by popular vote in accordance with KRS 
83A.120. The process for the adoption of the mayor-alderman

[...]

to empower first-class cities to effectively respond to “urban crisis.”  KRS 

83.410.  Further, KRS 83A.160(6) expressly limits the adoption of the mayor-

alderman plan to “[a]ny city with the largest population located in a county 

with a population equal to or greater than two hundred fifty thousand 

(250,000)[.]”  Thus, by its plain terms, the application of SB 1 is necessarily 

limited to counties with both a city of the first-class and a population of over 

250,000.14  

“When considering the constitutionality of any statute, this Court must 

draw all reasonable inferences and implications from the act as a whole, and